
 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Date Wednesday 11 March 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to 
attend. 

Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 
agreement 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020  (Pages 5 - 14) 

5. Selective Licensing: Report of Interim Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services, Durham County Council  
(Pages 15 - 44) 

6. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Report of Head of 
Partnerships and Community Engagement, Durham County 
Council  (Pages 45 - 104) 

7. Health and Social Care Integration: Verbal update of Corporate 
Director of Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council   

8. County Durham Place Based Commissioning and Delivery Plan. 
2020-25: Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health 
Services, Durham County Council, and Chief Officer Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups  (Pages 105 - 166) 

9. North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust update: Report 
of Head of Strategy & Corporate Affairs, North Tees and 
Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 167 - 186) 



 

 

10. GP Workforce Sustainability: Report of Director of 
Commissioning, Strategy and Development, Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG and North Durham CCG  (Pages 
187 - 198) 

11. Vaping Consensus Statement: Update from Director of Public 
Health, Durham County Council and Chief Officer, Durham Dales, 
Easington & Sedgefield and North Durham CCG  (Pages 199 - 
204) 

12. County Durham Approach to Wellbeing: Update of Director of 
Public Health, Durham County Council  (Pages 205 - 214) 

13. Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns: Presentation of Director 
of Public Health, Durham County Council  (Pages 215 - 224) 

14. Children and Young People's
[...]
urham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service 

 L Hall Housing Solutions 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 29 January 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 
 

Members of the Board: 
Dr S Findlay, Councillor O Gunn, L Hall, A Healy, L Jeavons, V Mitchell, J Pearce, 
J Robinson and Dr D Smart 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Allen, N Bailey, D 
Brown, R Chillery, J Gillon, J Illingworth, B Jackson, S Jacques Dr J Smith 
and S White 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
D Lowry for R Chillery, Dr L Murthy for B Jackson, L Buckley for J Gillon, J 
Carling for S White and R Turnbull for D Brown 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
The Chair congratulated County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation 
Trust for receiving a Care Quality Commission ‘good’ rating. 
 

5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council that presented an update on health protection assurance 
arrangements in County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The Director of Public Health reported that the Health Protection Assurance 
and Development Group oversee five main strands of health protection 
activity and had given assurances that satisfactory arrangements were in 
place to protect the public on: 
 

 Screening programmes 

 Immunisation programmes 

 Outbreaks and communicable diseases 

 Strategic regulation interventions 

 Preparedness and response to incidents and emergencies 
 
The Consultant at the Health Protection Agency, Public Health Engla
[...]
s 
timely to look at the governance arrangements.  He went on to say that plans 
were evolving but as Durham was such as big county with a large population 
it was important that as many decisions as possible remained here rather 

Page 7



than being made at a wider geography.  It was therefore important to have 
strong representation at the groups regional/sub-regional groups.  
 
The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner representative was wary of 
combining the County Durham Partnership with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as the two already had large agendas.  He advocated to continue with 
a separate County Durham Partnership. 
 
Further to a question from the Healthwatch representative, the Head of 
Partnerships and Community Engagement advised that there was no 
preferred option and feedback via the survey was important from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  He went on to say that there were strengths in all four 
options. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s services said that 
the vision for County Durham was the starting point and agreed that joining 
the County Durham Partnership with this board would prevent a challenging 
agenda and he could not see how that would work. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the presentation on the review of governance arrangements for 
County Durham’s Strategic Partnership arrangements be received. 

(ii) That the survey circulated following the meeting, to contribute to the 
review, be completed. 

 

7 Health and Social Care Integration  
 
The Board received an update on health and social care integration from the 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council.  
She advised that Sarah Burns had been appointed to the Head of Integrated 
Commissioning post. The work to integrate commissioning arrangements 
was progressing with an operating model starting to evolve.  A launch event 
to celebrate the journey so far would take place in February/March and the 
system plan for County Durh
[...]
ffer for the individual.  This would be included in the action plan. 
 
The Director of Integrated Community Services explained that the health call 
roll out would start in residential and nursing care homes followed by people 
living at home. 
 
Further to a question from Councillor Gunn, the Service Manager explained 
that this was part of the five year plan and would link to communities and 
engagement. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, ND/DDES CCG said that he had been pushing 
this for a long time and there was a need for patients to look at their own 
records online. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 9



9 Using County Durham's Approach to Wellbeing  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council that shared details of a case study in using the County Durham 
Approach to Wellbeing (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Director of Public Health and the Strategic Manager One Point/Think 
Family Services gave a detailed presentation that highlighted the following:- 
 

 County Durham’s Approach to Wellbeing – resilience and wellbeing, 
principles and commitments 

 Wellbeing approach – people and place and supporting systems 

 Project 1 – place based approach to early help 

 Project 2 – holiday activities with food 

 Principles to be adopted 

 Making a difference to place based approach to early help projects and 
holiday activities with food 

 
Councillor Gunn said that there was a lot of good work taking place in the 
communities that share a lot of similarities but that also have noticeable 
differences.  Voluntary organisations, Children and Family workers and Area 
Action Partnership Co-ordinators work together to arrange essential holiday 
activities.  She asked what learning from that could be applied to other 
organisations and projects.  The Strategic Manager advised that for place 
based work it was essential to engage with the children, young people and 
families about issues that were important to them, including any services that 
were not currently accessible to them.  She added that this was in the early 
stages of development and would see improvements as services were 
developed. 
 
Referring to the development of a Youth Council, Councillor Gunn 
commented that going forward the liaison with young people and 
communities would further enhance the current offer to children and young 
and would also be a valuable resource on which to draw to ensure their voice 
was heard. 
 
The Chair said that the community were very capable and willing to take 
control and that this approach would help to empower them.  She was also 
pleased to hear how powerful it was to have the voice of the child being 
recognised. 
 
Resolved: 
That the use of the Approach to Wellbeing in this case study and the 
opportunity it has brought to encourage greater community engagement and 
co-production in the development of new services be noted. 
 

Page 10



10 Think Autism Strategy - update report  
 
The Board received a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services, Durham County Council, and Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People's Services, Durham County Council that gave an update 
as to progress following the launch of the all age ‘Think Autism’: Autism 
Strategy and Action Plan across County Durham (2018/19-2020/21) (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Commissioning Manager Learning Disability/ Mental Health 
and the Strategic Manager Specialist Inclusion Support, Durham County 
Council informed the Board of the progress made on the six priority areas of 
the strategy and action plan. 
 
The Chair asked how partners could support Autism week and was advised 
that communications were already taking place and that partners were 
involved in the planning stages. 
 
Councillor Gunn said that this had been a success last year.  She asked if 
there were any further details available on the action plan and strategy and 
was advi
[...]
olice and Fire.  There was also dedicated post in Business Durham. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made be noted. 
(ii) That to receive a further update relating to ambitions and priorities 

beyond 2020, linked to the developing new Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy be agreed. 

 

12 Housing, Homes and Health  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council that gave an overview of the importance of housing and the home 
environment in improving health outcomes for the population of County 
Durham and provided an update on the work undertaken to address housing 
and health needs across the county (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Strategic Public Health Manager and the Housing Solutions Manager 
highlighted the importance of housing on health and outlined the next steps 
for extending the action of the council and partners to promote a system-wide 
approach to this work. 
 
Councillor Gunn thanked the officers for the detailed report that set out 
clearly the impact of poor housing and homelessness on people including 
children and young people.  The report also set out the costs to the NHS and 
she pointed out the great work taking place despite working to the confines of 
the Council’s financial envelope. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
(ii) That the options for Housing Partnership groups to work collaboratively 

to further explore opportunities to initiate a strategic Housing and 
Health Group which would include the council, NHS and housing 
provider partners be agreed. 

 

13 Health and Wellbeing Board campaigns  

Page 12



 
The Board noted a presentation from the Director of Public Health, on the 
following public health campaigns (for copy of presentation see file of 
minutes): 
 

 Alcohol 

 Dry January 

 Tobacco 

 Mental Health  

 Breastfeeding 

 Flu 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

            

       

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

11 March 2020 

 Selective Licencing  

   

Report of Geoff Paul, Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 
Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the progress made in relation to Durham County 
Council’s business case for county wide selective licencing and to 
inform members of consultation prior to a presentation by the Strategic 
Manager for Housing.  

Executive summary 

2 County Durham has approximately 241,600 residential properties 
across 290 settlements.  The county stretches from the North Pennines 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) in the west to the North 
Sea Heritage Coast in the east.  
  

3 The county has a dispersed settlement pattern of towns and villages 
which is a legacy of the rise and fall of mining, steel and other heavy 
industries.  The housing offer in the county reflects issues of its post-
industrial history.  Whilst there are some beautiful places to live in the 
county, with a mix of traditional, older housing and more modern family 
accommodation which are well connected to labour markets and for 
which very strong demand is clearly evident, there remains a general 
oversupply of poorer quality terraced housing.  In localised areas, this 
stock can be subject to lower demand and can be associated with 
higher than average proportions of longer-term empty properties.  

4 The Housing Act 2004 gave local authorities the powers to introduce 
selective licensing of privately rented homes in order to tackle problems 
in their areas that result from low housing demand and/or significant 
anti-social behaviour.  This means that landlords who rent out 
properties in an area that is subject to selective licensing are required to 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



obtain a licence from the local authority for each of their properties in 
order to rent them out.  
 

5 Selective 
[...]
s/Policy/2017/RCGP-E-cig-position-statement-sept-2017.
ashx?la=en

ASH Research: E-cigarettes and Young people
https://ash.org.uk/media-and-news/press-releases-media-and-news/in-britain-young-people-vape-
just-to-give-it-a-try-not-because-they-think-its-cool/

BMJ: Young People and vaping
https://www.bmj.com/content/365/bmj.l2219

Fresh position statement on e-cigs
http://www.freshne.com/in-the-news/pr/item/2194-statement-ecigs

NHS Vaping Standards
http://www.freshne.com/images/stories/Vaping_Standard_for_NHS.pdf

Page 204



 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

11 March 2020 

County Durham’s Approach 

to Wellbeing – Case Study 2 

 

Report of Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council and Amanda Healy, Director of 
Public Health, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report  

1 The purpose of this report is to share the details of a case study in using 
the County Durham Approach to Wellbeing.  
 

Executive summary  
 

2 The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the County Durham 
Approach to Wellbeing on 27 November 2019 and proposed that case 
studies be presented at future meetings to highlight the way in which 
the wellbeing principles were being adopted by partners.  

Recommendation 

 

3 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
(a) Note the use of the Approach to Wellbeing in this case study and 

the opportunity it has brought to encourage greater community 
engagement and co-production in the development of new 
services and well as building stronger relationships between 
commissioners and service providers.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 205

Agenda Item 12



 2 

Background 

4 The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the County Durham 
Approach to Wellbeing on 27 November 2019 and proposed that case 
studies be presented at future meetings to highlight the way in which 
the wellbeing principles were being adopted by partners.  

5 This case 
[...]
 Launched January

• Digital display advertising

P
age 222



Cervical  screening

9

P
age 223



10

Cervical screening

• Campaign developed by Public Health South 

Tees 

• Rolled out in County Durham in January –

targeted to areas of low take up

• Bus shelter advertising, digital display 

adverts, customer access points

• Community newspaper adverts                                                 

Shildon Town Crier, Newton                                         

News and Ferryhill Chapter

P
age 224



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 11 March 2020 

Children and Young People’s (CYP) 

Mental Health (MH) and wellbeing Local 

Transformation Plan (LTP) Assurance 

Report (2019/2020 update) 

   

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council and Mike Brierley, Director of Corporate Programmes, 

Delivery and Operations, County Durham CCG’s 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with a summary of the 
2019/2020 update of the Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Local Transformation Plan (CYP MH LTP) report and, 

2 To seek agreement and approval from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
of the 2019/2020 update of the CYP MH LTP assurance report prior to 
the required NHS England submission of the plan on the 31 March 
2020. 

Executive summary 

3 Children and young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing has 
been rising up the national agenda for the past few years. According to 
the latest research commissioned by NHS digital, mental health 
problems affect one in eight children and young people between the 
ages of 5 and 19, with numbers rising during teenage years with around 
17 per cent of 17 to 19-year olds experiencing diagnosable mental 
health problems. However, only a quarter of school-age children with a 
diagnosable mental health problem receive any intervention, despite 
most parents of these children seeking professional adv
[...]
 - Presentation

	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Report of Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement, Durham County Council
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - JHWS 2020-25
	Item 6 - Appendix 4 - JHWS EIA

	8 County Durham Place Based Commissioning and Delivery Plan. 2020-25: Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health Services, Durham County Council, and Chief Officer Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - County Durham Place Based Commissioning Plan

	9 North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust update: Report of Head of Strategy & Corporate Affairs, North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust
	Item 9 - NTH NHS FT Strategy 2020-25 - Presentation

	10 GP Workforce Sustainability: Report of Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development, Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG and North Durham CCG
	11 Vaping Consensus Statement: Update from Director of Public Health, Durham County Council and Chief Officer, Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield and North Durham CCG
	Item 11 - Vaping Consensus Statement

	12 County Durham Approach to Wellbeing: Update of Director of Public Health, Durham County Council
	Item 12 - County Durham Approach to Wellbeing - Presentation

	13 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns: Presentation of Director of Public Health, Durham County Council
	14 Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local Transformation Plan Assurance report: Report Director of Public Health, Durham County Council and Director of Corporate Programmes, Delivery and Operations, County Durham CCG's
	Item 14 - CYP MH LTP
	Item 14 - Appendix 4 - POP
	9 The children and young people's mental health, emotional wellbeing and resilience local transformation plan on a page consultation - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services, Durham County Council, and Director of Public Health, Durham County Council
	Item 9 - CYP MH LTP - Appendix 2








Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 2,
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 11 March 2020 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)
Members of the Board:
A Healy, J Illingworth, L Jeavons, V Mitchell, J Robinson, Dr D Smart and K
Wanley

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Allen and O Gunn,
and Dr S Findlay, J Gillon, L Hall, B Jackson, S Jacques, J Pearce and S
White

2

Substitute Members
C Cunnington-Shore for B Jackson, G Curry for S Jacques, C Wallace for R
Chillery and M Smith for L Hall

3

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.
The Chair informed the board that this was Dr Smart’s last meeting and she
thanked him for his contribution and expertise that had been invaluable to the
work undertaken. She wished him well for his retirement.

5

Selective Licensing
The Board received a report of the Interim Corporate Director of
Regeneration and Local Services, Durham County Council that gave an
update on the progress made in relation to Durham County Council’s

business case for county wide selective licensing and that informed of the
consultation (for copy see file of minutes).
The Housing Team Leader and the Project Co-ordinator, Housing Solutions,
Durham County Council gave a detailed presentation that highlighted the
following:















What is selective licensing
Criteria
Why selective licensing
Private rented sector map
PRS statistics
Proposals
Designations
Map of all areas included in the proposals
Anti-social behaviour
House prices
Deprivation
Licence conditions and fees
Penalties
Consultation
Next steps – consultation, analyse results, feedback, Cabinet to make
a decision

Further to questions from the Director of Public Health, the Housing Team
Leader confirmed that there would be specific criteria in relation to
deprivation via access to services. They were also looking at this from the
landlord’s point of view and would explore the possibility of tenants training.
The conditions would also include aspects of health and wellbeing such as
ensuring repairs were carried out promptly and that tenants were not living in
damp conditions.
The Chair asked for confirmation on the length of time of the proposals and
was informed that it would be per property for a period of 5 years.
The Chair was concerned about people living in damp houses, fuel poverty,
the health of residents and would like to see these being addressed and
measures put in place, especially for families and those living with long term
medical conditions. She urged all partners to take these proposals back to
their own organisations for comment.
The Strategic Manager, Partnerships would provide a response to the
proposals from this board.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.
(ii) To promote the Selective Licensing consultation and
encourage feedback.

6

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
The Board considered a report of the Head of Partnerships and Community
Engagement, Durham County Council that presented the draft Joint Health
and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for 2020-25 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Strategic Manager Partnerships informed the board that both the
Children and Young People’s and Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committees had been supportive of the approach within the
strategy, with the latter committee commenting on mothers who smoke and
active travel. She went on to advise of the vision and the six strategic
objectives. She outlined that a review would be undertaken in 12 months’ to
ensure that the aims in the new County Durham Vision 2035 and the recently
published Marmott 10 Year Review were fully reflected in the Board’s
Strategy
Resolved:
That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-25 be agreed.

7

Health and Social Care Integration
The Board received an update on the health and social care integration
arrangements from the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services,
Durham County Council. She advised that Sarah Burns had started in her
role as the Head of Integrated Commissioning. Lesley Jeavons, Director of
Integrated Community Services would retire from her post over the next few
months and a recruitment process to this post would commence shortly. Neil
O’Brien had been appointed as the clinical officer for the Central Integrated
Care Partnership.

8

County Durham Place Based Commissioning and Delivery Plan.
2020-25
The Board received a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults and
Health Services, Durham County Council, and Chief Officer, Durham Dales,
Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups
that advised of the County Durham Place Based Commissioning and
Delivery Plan for 2020-25 (for copy see file of minutes).
The Head of Integrated Commissioning informed the board that this was the
first place based commissioning and delivery plan, recognising the

interdependencies of what all partners carried out. She outlined the statutory
requirements that needed to be delivered whilst focusing on the outcomes.
There would be a focus on prevention and wellbeing and partners could hold
each other to account. A summary document for external users would be
produced and the plan would be a live document which would be refreshed
on a six monthly basis, with input from a wider range of stakeholders.
The Director of Public Health congratulated all involved in producing the plan
as a tremendous amount of work had been undertaken with all partners.
The Head of Strategy and Corporate Affairs, North Tees and Hartlepool NHS
FT said that the plan was very clear and was fully aligned with a focus on
acute care and prevention. The Trust fully supported the plan.
Resolved:
That the County Durham Place Based Commissioning and Delivery Plan
2020-25 be agreed.

9

North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust update
The Board received a report of the Head of Strategy & Corporate Affairs,
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust that set out the recent
refresh of the corporate strategy for the North Tees and Hartlepool NHS
Foundation Trust (for copy see file of minutes).
The Head of Strategy and Corporate Affairs gave a detailed presentation that
highlighted the following:








Local context
The future – Integrated Care
Where we are as an organisation
Our Vision – ‘We will provide the best healthcare for everyone within
our population’
Our Values – Collaborative, Aspirational, Respectful, Empathetic
Joining up Our Strategies
‘Excellence’ as our standard
Our Corporate Strategy

Further to a question from Dr Smart about recruitment, the Head of Strategy
and Corporate Affairs advised that the Trust were working very closely with
universities in terms of recruitment over a period of time. In relation to
broader international recruitment a clearer picture would be seen over the
next 18 months.
The Chair asked how many residents in the east of the county access North
Tees and Hartlepool and was advised that across both CCG (Clinical

Commissioning Groups) areas approximately 5600 patients had attended for
emergency services over a 12 month period but he would feedback on
specific breakdown by geography.
The Director of Public Health was pleased to see the links between the vision
and the plan. The Head of Strategy and Corporate Affairs said that the
synergy and links could be seen all throughout the document. He added that
actions plans with Stockton, Hartlepool and County Durham working with the
Health and Wellbeing Boards would knit together and help focus on the wider
prevention.
Resolved:
To support the Trust’s overall vision for the next five years and to
acknowledge the collaborative efforts that were already evident as a provider
and key partner within the locality.

10

GP Workforce Sustainability
The Board received a report of the Director of Commissioning, Strategy and
Development, Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG and North
Durham CCG that provided an update around workforce sustainability and
that gave an understanding of the impact on schemes put in place (for copy
see file of minutes).
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development stated that a
number of developments had taken place since the NHS England
announcement in February, including: Recognition in favour of GP partnership model of key components of
general medical practice
 Increase in training places available
 Career start succession in County Durham – with GP fellowship to stay
in the local area
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development referred to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee review group set up to look at the
sustainability of GP service provision across County Durham and that these
new announcements could change the position of the final
recommendations.
The Chair was encouraged by the recent government pledge to have 6000
new GPs recruited by the end of Parliament however noted that if they were
in training this would take time to get them into posts. The Director of
Commissioning, Strategy and Development said that there was a positive
change as the number of medics coming out of training had increased.
There had also been an adaptation of the skills base in the GP practice and

patients adapting to being seen by trainee GPs and First Contact
Practitioners and Advanced Nurse Practitioners.
The Deputy Head of Safeguarding, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation
Trust informed the board that funding for student nurses and student health
visitors would cease and they would have to self-fund. She was concerned
that this could result in a huge decline and agreed to prepare a paper for the
next meeting showing the implications of that and what was being done
regionally.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11

Vaping Consensus Statement
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, Durham County
Council that presented a consensus statement in relation to County
Durham’s approach to vaping (for copy see file of minutes).
The Director of Public Health advised that this consensus statement had
been produced to alleviate the mixed messages and give clinical support to
vaping when trying to quit smoking. The message was clear that nonsmokers should not start to vape and that it was much less harmful to vape
for those trying to stop smoking. It was recognised that in the longer term
more research was required and this would continue to be monitored.
Passive vaping was a concern and could be added to the statement before
circulating.
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer asked about the law on smoking in public
places, including vaping as this was included in their policy. The Director of
Public Health would check this and report back but noted that a lot of
workplaces included vaping as part of their support for stopping smoking
programmes. The Assistant Chief Fire Officer would also like some guidance
on smoking inside of buildings to assess the risks.
The board discussed the different policies in place at partner organisations
and agreed that the message should be consistent. Dr Smart said that
people were addicted to nicotine and that smoking is still considered to be an
unsociable habit.
The Director of Public Health said that vaping was 95% safer than cigarette
smoking.
Resolved:
That the content of the vaping statement be agreed with the addition of
points on passive vaping, and to cascade the statement to relevant services.

12

County Durham Approach to Wellbeing
The Board received a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adult and
Health Services and the Director of Public Health, Durham County Council
that shared details of a case study in using the County Durham Approach to
Wellbeing (for copy see file of minutes).
The Head of Commissioning, Durham County Council gave a detailed
presentation that highlighted the following:





Wellbeing approach – people and place and supporting systems
Commissioning
Project Alliance Model
Project Alliance Contracting
Where we are in our thinking

The Director of Integration applauded the approach taken and reported that
from an integration perspective, Provider Alliance approach had been
created, led by Sue Jacques and was part of the County Durham Care
Partnership. It was also agreed important to have mental health providers
on board.
The Strategic Manager Partnerships, Durham County Council advised of the
appointment of Cat Miller to the Wellbeing Programme Manager post who
would be able to provide support through the process.
Resolved:
That the use of the Approach to Wellbeing in this case study and the
opportunity it has brought to encourage greater community engagement and
co-production in the development of new services be noted.

13

Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns
The Board noted a presentation from the Director of Public Health, on the
following public health campaigns (for copy of presentation see file of
minutes):






Alcohol
Dry January
Mental Health
Flu
Cervical screening

In addition to the health campaigns, the Director of Public Health gave an
update on the Coronavirus. There were 373 national cases with 6 deaths and
7 cases in the North East reported. The virus was identified in December
and experts were working on it and learning how it is spread. Partner
organisations were working together and updates were provided daily. She
assured the board that this issue was receiving focussed attention by
partners.
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Development, Durham Dales,
Easington and Sedgefield CCG and North Durham CCG gave an update and
confirmed that both the County Durham and Darlington NHS FT and both
CCGs had set up Coronavirus centres. The 111 service has been scaled up
and an advice line had been set up to take pressure off the system. In
primary care, patients who booked appointments online were being triaged
first and practices were trying to set up video consultations.
The board discussed the importance of reaching vulnerable people and how
to safeguard them. The Director of Integrated Community Services assured
the board that vulnerable people were known due to the Teams around the
Patient/Primary Care Networks and that links had already been established
to prioritise who was at risk.

14

Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local
Transformation Plan Assurance report
The Board received a joint report of the Director of Public Health, Durham
County Council and Director of Corporate Programmes, Delivery and
Operations, County Durham CCG's that provided a summary of the
2019/2020 update of the Children and Young People’s Mental Health Local
Transformation Plan and that sought agreement and approval prior to the
required NHS England submission of the plan on 31 March 2020 (for copy
see file of minutes).
Dr Smart gave an update on the yearly assurance document and progress
made against the five year plan.
Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That the plan be agreed and endorsed.

